. - 4 i.

1147

BOROUGH OF INVERCARGILL.

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE.

Tramways No. 1 Redemption Loan, 1929, of £42,500.

Tramways No. 1 Redemption Loan, 1929, of £42,500.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1926, the Invercargill Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:—
That, for the purpose of providing the interest and other charges on a loan of £42,500, authorized to be raised by the Invercargill Borough Council under the above-mentioned Act for paying off the balance (after deducting accumulated sinking fund) of the Tramways No. 1 Loan of the Invercargill Borough of £75,000, falling due on the 1st day of April, 1930, the said the Invercargill Borough Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of decimal six two six (0.626) of one penny in the pound upon the rateable value of all rateable property of the Borough of Invercargill, comprising the whole of the Borough of Invercargill, and that such special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of such loan, and be payable yearly on the 31st day of July in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of twenty years, or until the loan is fully paid off.

This is to certify that a resolution of which the foregoing is a copy was passed at an ordinary meeting of the Invercargill Borough Council, held on the 16th day of December, 1929.

The common seal of the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of Invercargill was hereunto affixed in the

1145

J. D. CAMPBELL, Mayor. C. L. GRANGE, Town Clerk.

BOROUGH OF INVERCARGILL.

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE.

Tramways No. 5 Loan of £5,000.

Tramways No. 5 Loan of £5,000.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1926, the Invercargill Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:—

That, for the purpose of providing the interest and other charges on a loan of £5,000 authorized to be raised by the Invercargill Borough Council under the above-mentioned Act for paying off the balance (after deducting accumulated sinking fund) of the Tramways No. 5 Loan of the Invercargill Borough of £5,700, falling due on the 1st day of October, 1930, the said Invercargill Borough Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of decimal nought seven four (0-074) of one penny in the pound upon the rateable value of all rateable property of the Borough of Invercargill, comprising the whole of the Borough of Invercargill, and that such special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of such loan, and be payable yearly on the 31st day of July in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of ten years, or until the loan is fully paid off.

This is to certify that a resolution of which the foregoing is a copy was passed at an ordinary meeting of the Invercar-gill Borough Council, held on the 16th day of December, 1929.

The common seal of the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of Invercargill was hereunto affixed in the presence of-

J. D. CAMPBELL, Mayor. C. L. GRANGE, Town Clerk.

1146

BOROUGH OF INVERCARGILL.

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE.

Special No. 1 Loan, £5,750.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1926, the

that behalf by the Local Bodies Loans Act, 1926, the Invercargill Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:—
That, for the purpose of providing the interest and other charges on a loan of £5,750 authorized to be raised by the Invercargill Borough Council under the above-mentioned Act for paying off the balance (after deducting accumulated sinking fund) of the Special No. 1 Redemption Loan of the Invercargill Borough of £6,700, falling due on the 1st day of July, 1930, the said Invercargill Borough Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of decimal one three five (0·135) of one penny in the pound upon the rateable value of all rateable property of the Borough of Invercargill, comprising the whole of the Borough of Invercargill, and that such special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the

currency of such loan, and be payable yearly on the 31st day of July in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of twenty years, or until the loan is fully paid off.

This is to certify that a resolution of which the foregoing is a copy was passed at an ordinary meeting of the Invercargill Borough Council held on the 16th day of December, 1929.

The common seal of the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of Invercargill was hereunto affixed in the presence of-

J. D. CAMPBELL, Mayor. C. L. GRANGE, Town Clerk.

BOROUGH OF INVERCARGILL.

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE.

Tramways and Electricity No. 2 Loan of £12,500.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1926, the Invercargill Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:—

That, for the purpose of providing the interest and other charges on a loan of £12,500, authorized to be raised by the Invercargill Borough Council under the above-mentioned Act for paying off the balance (after deducting accumulated sinking fund) of the Tramways and Electricity No. 2 Loan of the Invercargill Borough of £20,000 and the Tramways and Electricity No. 2 Redemption Loan of £4,700, falling due on the 1st day of April, 1930, the said Invercargill Borough Council hereby of April, 1930, the said Invercargill Borough Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of decimal one eight four (0·184) of one penny in the pound upon the rateable value of all rateable property of the Borough of Invercargill, comprising the whole of the Borough of Invercargill, and that such rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of such loan, and be payable yearly on the 31st day of July in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of twenty years, or until the loan is fully paid off.

This is to certify that a resolution of which the foregoing is a copy was passed at an ordinary meeting of the Invercargill Borough Council, held on the 16th day of December, 1929.

The common seal of the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of Invercargill was hereunto affixed in the presence of-

J. D. CAMPBELL, Mayor. C. L. GRANGE, Town Clerk.

METROPOLITAN-VICKERS ELECTRICAL COMPANY. LIMITED.

NOTICE OF REGISTERED OFFICE.

NOTICE is hereby given that METROPOLITAN-VICKERS ELECTRICAL COMPANY, LIMITED (formerly called "Metro-Vick Supplies, Limited") intends to commence business in New Zealand, and that the office or place of business of the said company at which notices may be given or legal process served will be situate at Vicker's House, Woodward Street, Wellington.

Dated this 18th day of December, 1929.

G. G. CALLENDER, Attorney. Bell, Gully, Mackenzie, and O'Leary,

Solicitors.

1149

HUTCHINSON'S SCALES, AUSTRALASIA, LIMITED.

IN VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION.

In the matter of the Companies Act, 1908, and in the matter of Hutchinson's Scales, Australasia, Limited. NOTICE is hereby given that at an extraordinary general meeting of the above-named company, held at the Y.M.C.A. Rooms, Cambridge Terrace, Christchurch, on Wednesday, the 18th day of December, 1929, the following resolution was passed as an extraordinary resolution:—

"That it has been proved to the satisfaction of the meeting that the company cannot, by reason of its liabilities, continue its business, and that it is advisable to wind up the same, and accordingly that the company be wound up voluntarily, and that George Lewis Pomfret Dodd be appointed Liquidator

for the purposes of such winding-up.
Dated this 19th day of December, 1929.

HARPER, PASCOE, BUCHANAN, AND UPHAM, Solicitors for Hutchinson's Scales, Australasia, Limited,